

SHOWING LOT NO. 12 AND THE WEST HALF OF LOT NO. 13, BLOCK NO. I OF CAPE ROYALE VILLAS DE MARINA SECTION III, A SUBDIVISION SITUATED IN THE DRURY McGEE SURVEY, A-28, SAN JACINTO COUNTY, TEXAS.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

TO THE LIENHOLDERS AND/OR THE OWNER OF THE PREMISES SURVEYED AND TO THE STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY.

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE THE 17TH DAY OF APRIL , 1990, ON THE GROUND OF THE PROPERTY LEGALLY SHOWN HEREON AND IS CORRECT, AND THAT THERE ARE NO DISCREPANCES, CONFLICTS OR SHORTAGES IN AREA AND BOUNDARY LINES, OR ANY VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS, OR ANY OVERLAPPING OF IMPROVEMENTS, OR ANY APPARENT EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS OF WAY, EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON, AND THAT SAID PROPERTY HAS ACCESS TO AND FROM A DEDICATED ROADWAY AS SHOWN HEREON.

DATED THIS THE 18TH DAY OF APRIL , 1990,

LOWE SURVEYING & MAPPING LIVINGSTON, TEXAS





David & Carol Bell

PROMULGATED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC)

12-04-08

	SELLER'S TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL LEASE
'	1. PARTIES: The parties to this Lease are Rey A Medina and Celeste F Medina (Landlord) and David L Bell, Carol R Bell
-	(Tenant).
2	2. LEASE: Landlord leases to Tenant the Property described in the Contract between Landlord as Buyer and Tenant as Seller known as 151 Harbour Row Drive, Coldspring, TX 77331
	(address),
3	B. TERM: The term of this Lease commences on the date the sale covered by the Contract is closed and funded and terminates
4	I. RENTAL: Tenant shall pay to Landlord as rental \$ 30.00 per day (excluding the day of closing and funding) with the full amount of rental for the term of the Lease to be paid at the time of funding of the sale. Tenant will not be entitled to a refund of rental if this Lease terminates early due to Tenant's default or
1 _	voluntary surrender of the Property.
	as a deposit to secure performance of this Lease by Tenant. Landlord may use the deposit to satisfy Tenant's obligations under this Lease, Landlord shall refund any unused portion of the deposit to Tenant with an itemized list of all deductions from the deposit within 30 days after Tenant (a) surrenders possession of the Property and (b) provides Landlord written notice of Tenant's forwarding address. UTILITIES: Tenant shall pay all utility charges except
1	which Landlord shall pay,
7	. USE OF PROPERTY: Tenant may use the Property only for residential purposes. Tenant may not assign this Lease or subjet any part of the Property.
l a	. PETS: Tenant may not keep pets on the Property except
	CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Tenant accepts the Property in its present condition and state of repair at the
	commencement of the Lease. Upon termination, Tenant shall surrender the Property to Landlord in the condition required under the Contract, except normal wear and tear and any casualty loss.
10.	ALTERATIONS: Tenant may not alter the Property or install improvements or fixtures without the prior written consent of the Landlord. Any improvements or fixtures placed on the Property during the Lease become the Property of Landlord.
11.	SPECIAL PROVISIONS:
ŀ	
	INSPECTIONS: Landlord may enter at reasonable times to inspect the Property. Tenant shall provide Landlord door keys and access codes to allow access to the Property during the term of Lease.
13.	LAWS: Tenant shall comply with all applicable laws, restrictions, ordinances, rules and regulations with respect to the Property.
14.	REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE: Except as otherwise provided in this Lease. Tenant shall bear all expense of
	repairing and maintaining the Property, including but not limited to the yard, trees and shrubs, unless otherwise
	required by the Texas Property Code. Tenant shall promptly repair at Tenant's expense any damage to the Property
	caused directly or indirectly by any act or omission of the Tenant or any person other than the Landlord, Landlord's
	agents or Invitees.
Initi	aled for identification by Landlord and Tenant \$\int \(\frac{15}{2}\) CB TREC NO. 15-4

Terry Verighas & Associates Inc 200 Cape Royale Drive Coldspring, TX 77131 PROSE 916,653.3460 Fax: 000-000-0000 Susan Verighas Produced with ZipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48028 www.zipLogix.com

(TAR-1910) 12-4-06

		\
Seller's Temporary Residential Lease	151 Harbour Row Drive Coldspring, TX 77331 (Address of Property)	Page 2 of 2 12-04-06
15. INDEMNITY: Tenant Indemnifies Landlord or property of such third party arising from	from the claims of all third parties for inju-	iry or damage to the person
includes attorneys tees, costs and expenses	incurred by Landlord.	
16. INSURANCE: Landlord and Tenant shall party may deem appropriate during the POSSESSION OF THE PROPERTY BY SEL	term of this Lease. NOTE: CONSULT Y	OUR INSURANCE AGENT
17. DEFAULT: If Tenant falls to perform or obby Landlord, to commence and diligently purs	serve any provision of this Lease and fails.	within 24 hours after notice
18. TERMINATION: This Lease terminates up default under this Lease.	on expiration of the term specified in Par	ragraph 3 or upon Tenant's
19. HOLDING OVER: Tenant shall surrended possession by Tenant after termination creathis Lease. Tenant shall pay \$ 40.00 as damages, in addition to any other remedies.	ates a tenancy at sufferance and will not per day during the period of any s to which Landlord is entitled.	operate to renew or extend possession after termination
20. ATTORNEY'S FEES: The prevailing party is entitled to recover from the non-prevailing 21. SMOKE DETECTORS: The Texas Property	in any legal proceeding brought under or v party all costs of such proceeding and	reasonable attorney's fees.
within the Property at Landlord's expense, detectors,	Tenant expressly waives Landlord's duty t	o Inspect and repair smoke
22. SECURITY DEVICES: The requirements of a residential lease for a term of 90 days or les	the Texas Property Code relating to secu	rity devices do not apply to
 CONSULT YOUR ATTORNEY: Real estate binding. READ IT CAREFULLY. If you do n signing. 	licensees cannot give legal advice. This Le	ase is intended to be legally sult your attorney BEFORE
24. NOTICES: All notices from one party to the o at, or transmitted by facsimile or electronic transmitted.	ther must be in writing and are effective who is a significant in writing and are effective who is must be a significant to the significant to the significant in the significant to the	en mailed to, hand-delivered
To Landlord: Rev A Medina	To Tenant: David L Rell	
Celeste F Medina	Carol R Bell	
13823 Perthshire Road	151 Harbour Row Drive	a
Houston, TX 77079	Coldapringg, TX 7733	<u></u>
Telephone: <u>(713) 515-1421С</u>	Telephone: (936) 653-356	4
Facsimile:	Facsimile: <u>(936) 653-3</u>	564
E-mail:	E-mail: pas77 x dav+	@gmoj/.com
andlord Rey A Medina	Tenant	Ep-
· ·	David I. Bell Carol R	Bell
andlord Celeste F Medina	Tenant Carol R Bell	
The form of this contract has been approved by the trained real estate licensees. No representation is r	Texas Real Estate Commission, TREC forms a made as to the legal validity or adequacy of a	re intended for use only by ny provision in any specific

1-800-250-8732 or (512) 459-6544 (http://www.trec.state.bx.us) TREC NO, 15-4. This form replaces TREC NO, 15-3.

transactions. It is not intended for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188,



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

ADDENDUM REGARDING LEAD-BASED PAINT

For use in the lease of residential property built before 1978.

A <u>C</u>	DDENDUM TO RESIDENTIAL LEASE CO	NCERNING TI	HE PROPERTY AT 151 Harbour Row Dr	ive,	
A	and dust can pose health hazards if not pregnant women. Before renting pre-	managed prop -1978 housing, int hazards in	978 may contain lead-based paint. Lead from perly. Lead exposure is especially harmful to you lessors (landlords) must disclose the pretthe dwelling. Lessees (tenants) must also re	ung children and sence of known	
В.	 B. DISCLOSURE: (1) Presence of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards. (Check (a) or (b)). (a) Landlord knows of the following lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property: 				
	(b) Landlord has no knowledge of le	ad-based paint	and/or lead-based paint hazards in the Property	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	(2) Records and reports available to Lan	<u>dlord</u> . <i>(Check</i> with all availab	(a) or (b)). le records and reports pertaining to lead-bas		
	(b) Landlord has no reports or rec Property.	ords pertaining	to lead-based paint and/or lead-based pain	t hazards in the	
С. П	TENANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: (1) Tenant has received copies of all info (2) Tenant has received the pamphlet en	rmation listed in titled Protect Yo	n Paragraph B. our Family from Lead in Your Home.		
D,	pamphiet on lead poisoning prevent and/or lead-based paint hazard in the paint and/or lead-based paint hazards	notify Landlord tion; (b) comple e Property; (d) s in the Property have advised	that Landlord must: (a) provide Tenant with the ete this addendum; (c) disclose any known led this addendum; and reports to Tenant pertains; and (e) retain a copy of this addendum for at Landlord of Landlord's obligations under 42 U.	ead-based paint ning lead-based least 3 vears.	
Ε.	CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The their knowledge, that the information they	undersigned have provided	ave reviewed the information above and certificity is true and certification.	y, to the best of	
	dlord vid L. Bell	Date	Tenant Rey A. Medina	Date	
	dlord rol R. Bell	Date	Tenant Celeste F. Medina	Date	
_lst	ng Broker/Agent or Property Manager	Date	Tenant	Date	
Oth	er Broker/Agent	Date	Tenant	Date	

(TAR-2008) 10-14-03

Goelus Properties, Inc. 101 Ridge Cove Lane Coldspring, TX 77331 Glenda Braddy Produced with



APPROVED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

02-09-2004

ADDENDUM FOR SELLER'S DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON LEAD-BASED PAINT AND LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS AS REQUIRED BY FEDERAL LAW

cc	ONCERNING THE PROP	PERTY AT 151 Harbour Ro	w Drive	C	Coldspring		
			(Street :	Address and City)			
A.	. Lead Warning Sta	TEMENT: "Every purchaser of	any interest in re	sidential real property o	n which a tesidential		
	dwelling was built prior	r to 1978 is notified that such p	property may pres	ent exposure to lead in	Olii lado-nasen bann		
	that may place young	children at risk of developing le	ad poisoning. Le	ad poisoning in young o	inligien may produce		
	permanent neurologica	il damage, including learning d	sebilities, reduce	d intelligence quotient,	penavioral propients,		
	and impaired memory.	Lead poisoning also poses a p	articular risk to p	regnant women. The se	lier of any interest iti		
	residential real property	v is required to provide the buv	er with any inform	1ation on lead-based pa	aint nazaras from fisk		
	assessments or inspec	tions in the seller's possession a	and notify the buy	er of any known lead-ba	ised paint nazards. M		
	risk assessment or inst	pection for possible lead-paint ha	zards is recomm	anded prior to purchase.	js '		
	NOTICE: inspector mi	ust be properly certified as rec	ulred by federal	law.	•		
R	, SELLER'S DISCLOSU		•				
	1 PRESENCE OF LEA	AD-BASED PAINT AND/OR LEA	D-BASED PAINT	HAZARDS (check one	box only):		
	(a) Known lead-	based paint and/or lead-based p	aint bazards are i	present in the Property (explain):		
	—		•		•		
	(b) Seller has no	actual knowledge of lead-base	d paint and/or lead	d-based paint hazards in	the Property.		
	2 RECORDS AND RE	PORTS AVAILABLE TO SELLE	R (check one bo)	k only):			
	Cit (a) Seller has p	rovided the purchaser with all	available records	and reports pertaining	to lead-based paint		
	and/or lead-h	pased paint hazards in the Prope	rty (list document	e):	<u></u> _		
			•				
	(b) Seller has no	o reports or records pertaining	to lead-based pa	aint and/or lead-based	paint hazards in the		
	Property.	, inhaire at leasting bearings	,		•		
_	, BUYER'S RIGHTS (che	ack one hay only).		•			
U.	. BUILTONGING (cite	e opportunity to conduct a risk	sesessment or in	spection of the Property	for the presence of		
	iond based point	or lead-based paint hazards.	agacocinom or me	speciel of the Copers	, •=•		
	teau-paseu paint	or lead-based paint nazards,	nkost Buyer me	y have the Property ins	nected by inspectors		
	2. Within ten days a	2. Within ten days after the effective date of this contract, Buyer may have the Property inspected by inspectors selected by Buyer. If lead-based paint or lead-based paint hazards are present, Buyer may terminate this					
	selected by buye	of teau-paseu paint of lead-	days offer the of	factive date of this conti	ract and the earnest		
	contract by giving	Seller written notice within 14	days after the eff	BCIIVE date of time conti	aut and annes		
	money will be refu	inded to Buyer.		•	•		
D.	, BUYER'S ACKNOWLE	DGMENT (check applicable bo)	(es):				
	1. Buyer has receive	ed copies of all information listed	above.				
	2. Buyer has received	ed the pamphlet <i>Protect Your Fa</i>	mily from Lead in	Your Home.	40 13 0 0 40504 50		
E.	BROKERS' ACKNOWL	EDGMENT: Brokers have info	med Seller of Se	illers obligations under	42 U.S.C. 40020 (0.		
	(a) provide Buyer with t	he federally approved pamphle	t on lead poisoni	ng prevention; (b) com	plete this addendum;		
	(c) disclose any known	lead-based paint and/or lead-ba	sed paint hazard	ls in the Property; (d) de	eliver all records and		
	reports to Buyer perialn	ing to lead-based paint and/or l	ead-based paint l	hazards in the Propeπy;	(e) provide Buyer a		
	period of up to 10 days	to have the Property inspected;	and (f) retain a c	ompleted copy of this a	ddendum for at least		
	3 years following the sal	 Brokers are aware of their res 	sponsibility to ensi	ure compliance.			
F.	CERTIFICATION OF A	CCURACY: The following pers	ons have review	d the information above	e and certify, to the		
• •	hest of their knowledge.	that the information they have p	rovided is true an	d accurate)	2//		
	PCOLOT MICH IMPERIORS OF	the the morning are p	1	1/1/2/11	/ in ia ia		
			_ KXau	mel 12 XXX	10-18-10		
Bu	ıyer	Date	Seller David	L'Bell	Date		
	•		Carl	ROO	10-18-10		
			wise	<u> Leer</u>	Date		
Bu	ıyer	Date	Seller Carol	K Reil	Date		
	Carlo Barria	Dota	Listing Broker		Date		
U	ther Broker	Date	Tenni Verd	nan & Associates			
	The form of this addendur	n has been approved by the Texas Real Est	ale Commission for use	only with similarly approved or pr	romulgated forms of		
	1 controls Such apprecial	relates to this contract form only. TREG to the legal validity or adequacy of any pro-	: forms are inlanded i	ior lise only by Heared (ea) by	State incellance, no f		
	Texas Real Estate Commit	ssion, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-218	3, 1-800-250-8732 or (61	2) 459-6544 (http://www.trea.state.	.tx.us)		

TREC No. OP-L 01A

936-628-3282

LICENSED * BONDED * INSURED



PROPOSAL and CONTRACT

HOUSE LEVELING COMPANY

"Since 1963" **FREE ESTIMATES**

1-800-368-0982

COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL

- * SLAB RAISING & LEVELING
- * FOUNDATION REPAIRS
 * EXTERMINATING SERVICE License No. TPCL 125
- * DEEP BELL BOTTOM PIERS
 - * FOUNDATION INSPECTION SERVICE

	SHEPHERD
To Jim Simms	Date 4-2-02
Address # 47 HARROR Row (He ROVA! Phone
Dear Sir: Action House Leveling Company proposes to furr	ish all materials and perform labor necessary to complete the following:
wide at top and 36-inches below beam, drill 9-inch s o 10 feet. Use 5 sk. mix concrete, 3 pieces rebar in as near as possible to original level. If house is four orch and air hammer, there will be a fee of	m Piers around outside of foundation. Piers will be a minimum of 30-inches that to load bearing clay and belied at bottom. Average total depth of piers 6 shaft vertically and 3 pieces rebar horizontally in top part of pier. Level house and to have all pieces that are find to a total all pieces.
	ages to Plumbing, Sheetrock, etc., that might occur during normal leveling
	windows and doors to original position, ANY FURTHER JACKING WILL BE
Furnish 10 year warranty on leveling. Warranty will	be void if payment is not made according to terms.
	I needed, haut off excess dirt and pump mixture of cement and topsoil to fill of the Complete outside Structure Require
Ill of the above work to be completed in a workmanlik	e manner according to standard practices for the sum of,
DIX Thousand Tive HUNDE	Dollars (\$ 6.500)
Payable as follows: & When Piers o	R Duzed Bol on Comp.
Any alteration or deviation from the above specific orders of same, and will become an extra charge over All agreements must be made in writing.	Stione ignoluting outry and of control of the laboration of the
Phid in Fell	Respectfully submitted, ACTION HOUSE LEVELING COMPANY
5-22.0Z	By DENNIS Helley 1
You are hereby authorized to furnish all materials ar hich the undersigned agrees to pay the amount stated	d labor required to complete the work mentioned in the above proposal, for
ccepted	and proposal, and occording to the terms thereof.
ale , , ,	· ·
NOTE CUSTOMERS WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FO	PR ATTORNEY AND COURT FEES ON ALL OVERDUE ACCOUNTS.

S . 9

9366538281

Office Dec 31 05 09:28

Supplements 28: 595-1262

